

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

No. S265893

TIBURON/BELVEDERE RESIDENTS UNITED TO SUPPORT THE
TRAILS (“TRUST”), an unincorporated association,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MARTHA CO., a California corporation,

Defendant/Respondent.

Petition After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 5
Court of Appeal Case No. A157073

Appeal From the Marin County Superior Court
Case No. CIV 1703276
The Honorable Roy O. Chernus, Judge

**ANSWER OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT MARTHA CO.
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
Martha Co.

Andrew B. Sabey (SBN 160416)
asabey@coxcastle.com

James M. Purvis (SBN 281596)
jpurvis@coxcastle.com

Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP
50 California Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 262-5100
Facsimile: (415) 262-5199

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. The Martha Co. Property	6
B. The Property Was Historically Used For Cattle Grazing	7
C. From 1959 Through March 1972, The Property Was Managed By The Reeds And Access Remained Restricted.....	7
D. TRUST Files Suit in an Effort to Halt the Proposed Project.....	11
E. The Court of Appeal Affirms the Trial Court’s Judgment	12
III. THERE ARE NO GROUNDS FOR REVIEW.....	13
A. Error Is Not Grounds For Review	13
B. Use Was Not Substantial, Diverse, And Sufficient, Considering the Circumstances, To Raise “The Conclusive And Indisputable Presumption Of Knowledge And Acquiescence”	13
1. The Opinion Does Not Conflict With <i>Blasius</i>	13
2. There Is No Separate “Wilderness” Standard	16
3. Use By Neighbors Was Not Diverse.....	18
C. The Martha Co. Made Bona Fide Efforts To Restrict Use.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

State Cases

Brumbaugh v. County of Imperial
(1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 557..... 19

City of Laguna Beach v. Consolidated Mortgage Co.
(1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 38..... 23

City of Long Beach v. Daugherty
(1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 972..... 15, 19

City of Los Angeles v. Venice Peninsula Properties
(1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1522..... 23

County of Los Angeles v. Berk
(1980) 26 Cal.3d 201..... 15, 19

County of Orange v. Chandler-Sherman Corp.
(1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 561..... 17, 21, 22

Friends of the Trails v. Blasius
(2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 810 passim

Gion v. City of Santa Cruz
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 29..... passim

Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.
(2001) 26 Cal.4th 995 13

State Statutes

Civil Code § 1009..... 4, 6

Rules

California Rule of Court 8.500(b) 13

California Rule of Court 8.500(c)(2)..... 13
